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To whom it may concern:

The following requirement/exclusion has been confusing to some of us at our office, and it would be great if a

clarification can be made to section 1133A.4.1 Repositionable countertops.

1133A.4.1 Repositionable countertops. Repositionable counterlops shall be provided in a minimum of § percent of
the covered mullifamily dwelling units. Repositionable countertops shall comply with the following:

1.  Thekitchen-sink Sinks and work surfaceg spaee required by Section 1133A.4 shall be designed lo enable
repositioning fo a minimum height of 28 inches (711 mm).

2. Base cabinets directly urier the-kifchen sinks counterarea and work surfaces shall be removable as
required in Section 1133A.3.

3. The sides of adfscent cabinets and the back wall, which may become exposed o moisture or food handling
when a countertop is lowered, shall be constructed of durable, nonabsorbent materials appropriate for such
uses.

4.  Finished flooring shall be extended to the wall beneath the sink and work surface.

Exceptions:

1. Stone, cultured stone and tiled countertops may be used without meeling the repositioning requirements,

2. Two 18-inch (381 mmj wide mirimurm width breadboards may be provided in lieu of the required 30 inches
(762 mm) of countertop work surface_and vsed withou! meeting the repositioning requirements.

The question is about exception 1 where stone, cultured stone, and tiled countertops are excluded from the
repositioning requirements. It is unclear if this exclusion only applies to items 1 and 3 in that, the sink and work surfaces
should still have removable base cabinets even if the countertop material is stone, cultured stone, or tile? Or does this
exclusion apply to all four items under 1133A.4.1, which includes the removable base cabinets and finished flooring
extension. in short, if the kitchen countertop material is stone, do we need to provide removable base cabinet under the
sink and work surfaces or not?

It is debatable and confusing to us because the removable base cabinet requirement is first included in section 1133A.3
but then repeated under the repositionable countertop requirements.

We’d appreciate your input and/or clarification in the final code language. Thank you,

Soojin Hur, AIA, CASp, LEED AP BD+C
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